Appendix F:

Incorporated (Urban) Crosstabulations by Township
(households in incorporated areas)

TOWNSHIP -- urban responses

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Amboy 19 54 54 54
3 Clinton 112 32.1 32.1 375
6 Fulton 34 9.7 9.7 47.3
7 German 74 21.2 21.2 68.5
8 Gorham 14 4.0 4.0 725
10 Royalton 31 8.9 8.9 81.4
11 Swan Creek 27 7.7 7.7 89.1
12 York 38 10.9 10.9 100.0

Q3 Describes your current residence Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=344)
single-family duplex/two-fami  mobile/manufact condominium/to
house ly house ured home apartment wnhouse other

Amboy 68% 5% 16% 11%

Clinton 89% 5% 4% 2% 1%
Fulton 85% 12% 3%

German 83% 8% 4% 4%

Gorham 92% 8%

Royalton 97% 3%

Swan Creek 89% 4% 4% 4%

York 92% 3% 3% 3%

o o o o o o

Q5 Own or rent your current residence Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=345)

own rent
Amboy 84% 16%
Clinton 86% 14%
Fulton 91% 9%
German 92% 8%
Gorham 86% 14%
Royalton 84% 16%
Swan Creek 85% 15%
York 89% 1%

o, 0,

{
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Q7 Type of water service Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=346)
municipality/wat private well on
er utility my property don't know
Amboy 94% 6%
Clinton 96% 2% 2%
Fulton 100%
German 100%
Gorham 86% 14%
Royalton 93% 3% 3%
Swan Creek 96% 4%
York 100%
o o o

Q8 Satisfied with water quality Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=345)
very dissatisfied dissatisfied no opinion satisfied very satisfied
Amboy 11% 56% 33%
Clinton 3% 11% 1% 1% 15%
Fulton 9% 62% 29%
German 4% 8% 61% 27%
Gorham 23% 15% 8% 38% 15%
Royalton 3% 3% 3% 61% 29%
Swan Creek 12% 62% 27%
York 3% 5% 86% 5%
o o o o o

Q9 Satisfied with amount of water Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=343)
very dissatisfied dissatisfied no opinion satisfied very satisfied
Amboy 61% 39%
Clinton 1% 4% 62% 33%
Fulton 6% 3% 3% 39% 48%
German 3% 3% 36% 58%
Gorham 7% 7% 64% 21%
Royalton 3% 6% 58% 32%
Swan Creek 8% 58% 35%
York 3% 3% 58% 37%
o o o o o
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Q10 How often do you use bottled water Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=348)
never rarely occasionally frequently always
Amboy 44% 33% 17% 6%
Clinton 23% 20% 22% 26% 9%
Fulton 29% 32% 18% 15% 6%
German 39% 23% 22% 11% 5%
Gorham 36% 7% 43% 14%
Royalton 48% 16% 13% 16% 6%
Swan Creek 48% 1% 22% 1% 7%
York 32% 29% 26% 8% 5%
) o o o o
Q11.1 Taste Crosstabulation
% within TOWNSHIP Township
(n=348)
no yes
Amboy 83% 17%
Clinton 49% 51%
Fulton 68% 32%
German 66% 34%
Gorham 79% 21%
Royalton 81% 19%
Swan Creek 74% 26%
York 63% 37%
Tota 64% 36%

Q11.2 Reduce own health risks Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=348)

no yes

Amboy 83% 17%

Clinton 80% 20%

Fulton 94% 6%

German 93% 7%

Gorham 86% 14%
Royalton 100%

Swan Creek 93% 7%

York 87% 13%

Tota 88% 12%
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Q11.3 Reduce family's health risks Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=348)

no yes

Amboy 89% 11%

Clinton 82% 18%

Fulton 94% 6%

German 91% 9%

Gorham 64% 36%

Royalton 97% 3%
Swan Creek 100%

York 84% 16%

Tota 88% 12%

Q11.4 Bottled water more convenient Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=348)

no yes

Amboy 78% 22%
Clinton 87% 13%
Fulton 74% 26%
German 88% 12%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 87% 13%
Swan Creek 93% 7%
York 87% 13%
Tota 86% 14%

Q11.5 Other Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=348)

no yes
Amboy 100%
Clinton 93% 7%
Fulton 94% 6%
German 93% 7%
Gorham 100%
Royalton 90% 10%
Swan Creek 93% 7%
York 92% 8%

o, o,

{
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Q11.6 | do not use bottled water Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=348)

no yes
Amboy 56% 44%
Clinton 75% 25%
Fulton 74% 26%
German 54% 46%
Gorham 64% 36%
Royalton 52% 48%
Swan Creek 52% 48%
York 71% 29%

o, o,

{

Q12 Your age Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=347)
75 years and

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 older
Amboy 6% 22% 44% 11% 17%
Clinton 2% 13% 26% 27% 13% 5% 14%
Fulton 3% 12% 18% 21% 24% 9% 15%
German 3% 4% 15% 23% 12% 20% 23%
Gorham 7% 7% 14% 29% 21% 21%
Royalton 3% 13% 13% 17% 17% 17% 20%
Swan Creek 15% 7% 41% 15% 15% 7%
York 18% 16% 26% 13% 8% 18%

0 o o o o o o

Q13 Total acres of land you own in Fulton County Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=346)
more than

none less than 1 acre 1-5 acres 6-20 acres 21-40 acres 41-100 acres 100 acres
Amboy 22% 56% 17% 6%
Clinton 18% 66% 9% 3% 3% 1% 1%
Fulton 18% 79% 3%
German 23% 64% 5% 3% 1% 1% 3%
Gorham 7% 64% 7% 14% 7%
Royalton 30% 60% 3% 3% 3%
Swan Creek 31% 65% 4%
York 11% 79% 11%

o o o o o o o
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Q14 Operate a farm in Fulton County Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=346)

no yes
Amboy 94% 6%
Clinton 95% 5%
Fulton 97% 3%
German 95% 5%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 97% 3%
Swan Creek 96% 4%
York 100%

Tota 96% 49

Q20 Satisfied with your community as it is today Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=338)
dissatisfied no opinion satisfied very satisfied
Amboy 12% 59% 29%
Clinton 5% 61% 34%
Fulton 6% 76% 18%
German 4% 45% 51%
Gorham 29% 7% 14% 50%
Royalton 7% 3% 63% 27%
Swan Creek 8% 60% 32%
York 11% 75% 14%

o,

0,

o,

% within TOWNSHIP Township

Q21.1A Local retail shopping Crosstabulation

(n=342)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 17% 33% 6% 39% 6%
Clinton 5% 1% 58% 36%
Fulton 3% 21% 50% 26%
German 1% 10% 3% 62% 25%
Gorham 8% 15% 8% 38% 31%
Royalton 3% 33% 23% 37% 3%
Swan Creek 8% 72% 20%
York 1% 8% 59% 22%

o,

o,

0,

o,
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Q21.1B Local personal and professional services Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=343)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 16% 21% 1% 47% 5%
Clinton 1% 4% 4% 52% 40%
Fulton 15% 62% 24%
German 3% 1% 1% 57% 38%
Gorham 7% 50% 43%
Royalton 3% 28% 21% 34% 14%
Swan Creek 12% 72% 16%
York 5% 16% 3% 50% 26%
o o o o )

Q21.1C Local health care Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=344)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 1% 1% 1% 53% 16%
Clinton 1% 2% 3% 34% 61%
Fulton 9% 3% 65% 24%
German 4% 1% 3% 32% 59%
Gorham 7% 50% 43%
Royalton 7% 17% 28% 38% 10%
Swan Creek 8% 4% 44% 44%
York 3% 16% 5% 49% 27%
o o o ) )

Q21.1D New housing Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important

Amboy 32% 26% 1% 26% 5%
Clinton 1% 40% 7% 44% 8%
Fulton 12% 29% 9% 47% 3%
German 5% 22% 12% 51% 10%
Gorham 7% 7% 29% 29% 29%
Royalton 17% 27% 20% 37%

Swan Creek 25% 4% 63% 8%
York 5% 27% 19% 38% 1%

o o o ) o
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Q21.1E New economic and business development Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=343)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 1% 16% 5% 53% 16%
Clinton 7% 3% 63% 27%
Fulton 3% 21% 41% 35%
German 1% 4% 8% 55% 32%
Gorham 8% 15% 23% 54%
Royalton 7% 24% 21% 45% 3%
Swan Creek 8% 8% 48% 36%
York 3% 1% 3% 55% 29%
o o o ) o

Q21.1F Sense of safety and security Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 5% 1% 21% 63%
Clinton 1% 25% 74%
Fulton 18% 82%
German 1% 3% 25% 71%
Gorham 7% 29% 64%
Royalton 3% 3% 7% 34% 52%
Swan Creek 40% 60%
York 5% 24% 70%
o o o o o

Q21.1G Rural/country atmosphere Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=339)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 6% 6% 39% 50%
Clinton 9% 5% 55% 32%
Fulton 15% 6% 41% 38%
German 18% 7% 51% 24%
Gorham 8% 8% 42% 42%
Royalton 7% 7% 3% 47% 37%
Swan Creek 8% 4% 60% 28%
York 18% 13% 34% 34%
o o o o o
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Q21.1H Small-town atmosphere Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=344)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 5% 5% 26% 63%
Clinton 1% 6% 2% 50% 41%
Fulton 3% 44% 53%
German 10% 4% 48% 38%
Gorham 8% 8% 46% 38%
Royalton 3% 10% 3% 43% 40%
Swan Creek 4% 4% 56% 36%
York 3% 8% 47% 42%
o o o o o
Q21.11 Other Crosstabulation
% within TOWNSHIP Township
(n=30)
very unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 100%
Clinton 9% 36% 55%
Fulton 50% 50%
German 43% 14% 43%
Gorham 100%
Royalton 50% 50%
Swan Creek 50% 50%
York 50% 50%
o o o o
Q22.1 Housing for seniors Crosstabulation
% within TOWNSHIP Township
(n=343)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate
Amboy 32% 5% 32% 26% 5%
Clinton 3% 29% 23% 39% 6%
Fulton 12% 32% 18% 32% 6%
German 15% 8% 55% 22%
Gorham 14% 21% 7% 50% 7%
Royalton 23% 45% 16% 16%
Swan Creek 8% 36% 16% 40%
York 14% 31% 33% 22%
o o o o o
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Q22.2 Housing for people with disabilities Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=337)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate
Amboy 17% 22% 28% 28% 6%
Clinton 4% 33% 39% 22% 3%
Fulton 12% 33% 36% 15% 3%
German 3% 17% 30% 45% 6%
Gorham 21% 14% 36% 29%
Royalton 29% 35% 29% 6%
Swan Creek 12% 28% 20% 40%
York 8% 36% 33% 22%
o o o o o

Q22.3 Multi-family apartment buildings Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=339)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate

Amboy 17% 17% 50% 17%
Clinton 3% 8% 15% 60% 14%
Fulton 12% 18% 55% 15%
German 4% 8% 18% 59% 11%
Gorham 8% 31% 23% 38%
Royalton 16% 16% 13% 48% 6%
Swan Creek 28% 16% 56%

York 16% 30% 49% 5%

o o o o o

Q22.4 Single-family houses Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=338)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate
Amboy 6% 6% 11% 56% 22%
Clinton 16% 6% 59% 19%
Fulton 3% 6% 74% 18%
German 1% 6% 8% 66% 18%
Gorham 29% 7% 57% 7%
Royalton 10% 6% 71% 13%
Swan Creek 8% 4% 79% 8%
York 14% 16% 59% 11%
o o o o o
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Q22.5 Condominiums/Townhouses Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=336)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate
Amboy 11% 17% 33% 22% 17%
Clinton 3% 11% 19% 56% 10%
Fulton 6% 21% 30% 33% 9%
German 3% 13% 14% 61% 10%
Gorham 7% 50% 36% 7%
Royalton 17% 20% 50% 10% 3%
Swan Creek 12% 28% 24% 32% 4%
York 22% 22% 32% 24%
o o o o o

Q22.6 Affordable rental houses Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate

Amboy 16% 26% 11% 37% 11%
Clinton 12% 26% 22% 33% 6%
Fulton 6% 15% 26% 47% 6%
German 7% 32% 12% 45% 4%
Gorham 21% 14% 36% 29%
Royalton 13% 23% 17% 33% 13%
Swan Creek 36% 24% 40%

York 11% 28% 33% 25% 3%

o o o o o

Q22.7 Affordable owner-occupied housing Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=339)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate
Amboy 6% 17% 11% 44% 22%
Clinton 6% 15% 13% 59% 7%
Fulton 9% 18% 59% 15%
German 3% 18% 14% 59% 7%
Gorham 17% 8% 58% 17%
Royalton 23% 19% 45% 13%
Swan Creek 4% 8% 12% 64% 12%
York 3% 19% 39% 39%
o o o o o
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Q23.1 Park spaces Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=346)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate
Amboy 5% 5% 63% 26%
Clinton 1% 5% 1% 43% 50%
Fulton 3% 15% 6% 53% 24%
German 1% 3% 1% 38% 57%
Gorham 7% 7% 64% 21%
Royalton 3% 13% 63% 20%
Swan Creek 4% 68% 28%
York 16% 61% 24%
o o o o o

Q23.2 Children's playground facilities Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=342)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate
Amboy 22% 6% 44% 28%
Clinton 6% 3% 58% 33%
Fulton 3% 6% 3% 72% 16%
German 1% 1% 1% 43% 53%
Gorham 7% 7% 7% 57% 21%
Royalton 7% 23% 3% 57% 10%
Swan Creek 12% 4% 64% 20%
York 3% 8% 5% 58% 26%
o o o o )

Q23.3 Sport fields (baseball, soccer, etc.) Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=344)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate
Amboy 16% 5% 47% 32%
Clinton 2% 14% 3% 45% 37%
Fulton 15% 3% 64% 18%
German 1% 1% 3% 45% 50%
Gorham 8% 8% 8% 62% 15%
Royalton 7% 3% 10% 70% 10%
Swan Creek 8% 8% 68% 16%
York 8% 13% 53% 26%
o o o o o
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Q23.4 Bicycle and pedestrian trails Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=344)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate

Amboy 21% 32% 16% 32%

Clinton 3% 26% 3% 52% 17%
Fulton 6% 42% 9% 33% 9%
German 7% 24% 46% 23%
Gorham 21% 43% 21% 14%

Royalton 20% 37% 20% 20% 3%
Swan Creek 8% 28% 16% 44% 4%
York 19% 46% 14% 19% 3%

o ) o o o

Q23.5 Golf courses Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate
Amboy 26% 11% 16% 26% 21%
Clinton 5% 7% 64% 23%
Fulton 12% 55% 33%
German 20% 17% 30% 28% 6%
Gorham 23% 23% 31% 15% 8%
Royalton 28% 21% 28% 21% 3%
Swan Creek 4% 12% 60% 24%
York 16% 16% 37% 29% 3%
) ) o ) o

Q23.6 Areas for scenic enjoyment Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=337)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate

Amboy 17% 33% 6% 33% 11%
Clinton 4% 40% 12% 39% 5%
Fulton 31% 6% 59% 3%
German 8% 19% 7% 58% 7%
Gorham 14% 21% 14% 43% 7%
Royalton 25% 25% 21% 29%

Swan Creek 4% 13% 13% 63% 8%
York 22% 30% 16% 27% 5%

o o o o o
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Q23.7 Hunting areas Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate

Amboy 11% 17% 28% 44%

Clinton 10% 16% 41% 27% 6%
Fulton 9% 41% 41% 9%
German 7% 19% 38% 34% 1%
Gorham 8% 8% 38% 38% 8%
Royalton 30% 13% 20% 30% 7%
Swan Creek 16% 40% 40% 4%
York 5% 13% 45% 34% 3%

o o o o o

Q23.8 Fishing areas Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=343)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate

Amboy 11% 16% 26% 42% 5%
Clinton 7% 16% 33% 39% 4%
Fulton 3% 15% 27% 48% 6%
German 3% 23% 25% 42% 7%
Gorham 15% 23% 62%

Royalton 37% 20% 17% 27%

Swan Creek 4% 24% 56% 16%
York 5% 13% 21% 55% 5%

o o o ) o

Q23.9 Other Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=28)
very inadequate inadequate no opinion adequate very adequate
Amboy 33% 33% 33%
Clinton 50% 17% 17% 17%
Fulton 25% 25% 50%
German 33% 17% 33% 17%
Gorham 100%
Royalton 100%
York 33% 17% 17% 33%
o ) ) ) o
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Q24.1 Importance of the following natural resource: Wooded areas Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=343)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 16% 5% 32% 47%
Clinton 1% 5% 5% 53% 35%
Fulton 6% 6% 50% 38%
German 1% 3% 3% 64% 29%
Gorham 7% 50% 43%
Royalton 7% 17% 33% 43%
Swan Creek 4% 4% 52% 40%
York 13% 63% 24%
o o o o o

Q24.2 Importance of the following natural resource: Grasslands Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 32% 5% 26% 37%
Clinton 14% 13% 55% 18%
Fulton 9% 9% 61% 21%
German 1% 13% 19% 53% 14%
Gorham 14% 7% 43% 36%
Royalton 14% 21% 45% 21%
Swan Creek 12% 4% 60% 24%
York 13% 18% 55% 13%
o ) ) o o

Q24.3 Importance of the following natural resource: Lakes and lakeshores Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=338)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 6% 28% 6% 28% 33%
Clinton 2% 12% 18% 48% 21%
Fulton 24% 18% 36% 21%
German 1% 16% 17% 51% 14%
Gorham 8% 8% 38% 46%
Royalton 17% 38% 17% 28%
Swan Creek 16% 12% 52% 20%
York 3% 18% 24% 37% 18%
o o o o )
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Q24.4 Importance of the following natural resource: Rivers, streams, and their banks Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 16% 5% 32% 47%
Clinton 1% 5% 9% 62% 23%
Fulton 9% 9% 58% 24%
German 1% 7% 10% 60% 22%
Gorham 15% 46% 38%
Royalton 10% 24% 34% 31%
Swan Creek 16% 4% 44% 36%
York 3% 8% 16% 50% 24%
o o ) ) o

Q24.5 Importance of the following natural resource: Wetlands/marsh Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 6% 44% 1% 22% 17%
Clinton 6% 22% 19% 37% 16%
Fulton 3% 15% 18% 39% 24%
German 14% 22% 18% 39% 7%
Gorham 8% 15% 8% 31% 38%
Royalton 3% 13% 27% 40% 17%
Swan Creek 8% 24% 8% 44% 16%
York 5% 18% 26% 32% 18%
o ) o o o

Q24.6 Importance of the following natural resource: Other Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=17)
no opinion important very important

Amboy 100%
Clinton 50% 25% 25%
Fulton 100%

German 75% 25%

Gorham 100%
Royalton 67% 33%

Swan Creek 100%

York 50% 50%

o ) o
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Q25.1A Wooded areas: impact on local economy Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you  important to you

Amboy 95% 5%
Clinton 91% 9%
Fulton 94% 6%
German 88% 12%
Gorham 100%

Royalton 86% 14%
Swan Creek 93% 7%
York 95% 5%

Tota 91% 9%

Q25.1B Wooded areas: open space Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

not important to you  important to you

Amboy 84% 16%
Clinton 92% 8%
Fulton 91% 9%
German 88% 12%
Gorham 86% 14%
Royalton 97% 3%
Swan Creek 85% 15%
York 84% 16%
Tota 89% 11%

Q25.1C Wooded areas: environmental quality benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 32% 68%
Clinton 50% 50%
Fulton 45% 55%
German 62% 38%
Gorham 64% 36%
Royalton 48% 52%
Swan Creek 48% 52%
York 57% 43%

0, o,

{
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Q25.1D Wooded areas: recreational benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 63% 37%
Clinton 59% 41%
Fulton 55% 45%
German 55% 45%
Gorham 57% 43%
Royalton 79% 21%
Swan Creek 56% 44%
York 57% 43%
Tota 50% 41%

Q25.1E Wooded areas: habitat benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you  important to you
Amboy 21% 79%
Clinton 46% 54%
Fulton 27% 73%
German 49% 51%
Gorham 57% 43%
Royalton 34% 66%
Swan Creek 30% 70%
York 41% 59%
Tota 41% 50%

* Q25.1F Wooded areas: scenic benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 26% 74%
Clinton 36% 64%
Fulton 33% 67%
German 36% 64%
Gorham 64% 36%
Royalton 55% 45%
Swan Creek 26% 74%
York 49% 51%

0, o,

{
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Q25.2A Grasslands: impact on local economy Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you

Amboy 84% 16%
Clinton 96% 4%
Fulton 100%

German 94% 6%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 90% 10%
Swan Creek 93% 7%
York 97% 3%

Tota 94% 6%

Q25.2B Grasslands: open space Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 53% 47%
Clinton 71% 29%
Fulton 48% 52%
German 54% 46%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 76% 24%
Swan Creek 52% 48%
York 65% 35%
Tota 64% 36%

Q25.2C Grasslands: environmental quality benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 68% 32%
Clinton 60% 40%
Fulton 61% 39%
German 65% 35%
Gorham 64% 36%
Royalton 59% 41%
Swan Creek 63% 37%
York 65% 35%

0, o,

{
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Q25.2D Grasslands: recreational benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you  important to you
Amboy 79% 21%
Clinton 77% 23%
Fulton 73% 27%
German 87% 13%
Gorham 86% 14%
Royalton 97% 3%
Swan Creek 67% 33%
York 70% 30%
Tota 79% 21%

Q25.2E Grasslands: habitat benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you  important to you
Amboy 58% 42%
Clinton 57% 43%
Fulton 42% 58%
German 62% 38%
Gorham 64% 36%
Royalton 52% 48%
Swan Creek 44% 56%
York 57% 43%
Tota 56% 44%

Q25.2F Grasslands: scenic benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you  important to you
Amboy 58% 42%
Clinton 72% 28%
Fulton 64% 36%
German 86% 14%
Gorham 79% 21%
Royalton 83% 17%
Swan Creek 67% 33%
York 65% 35%

o,

0,

{
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Q25.3A Lakes and lakeshores: impact on local economy Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 84% 16%
Clinton 82% 18%
Fulton 88% 12%
German 88% 12%
Gorham 86% 14%
Royalton 90% 10%
Swan Creek 81% 19%
York 89% 1%

{

Q25.3B Lakes and lakeshores: open space Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 79% 21%
Clinton 94% 6%
Fulton 91% 9%
German 88% 12%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 97% 3%
Swan Creek 85% 15%
York 89% 11%

{

Q25.3C Lakes and lakeshores: environmental quality benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 74% 26%
Clinton 63% 37%
Fulton 61% 39%
German 80% 20%
Gorham 86% 14%
Royalton 62% 38%
Swan Creek 67% 33%
York 70% 30%

0, o,

{
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Q25.3D Lakes and lakeshores: recreational benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you  important to you
Amboy 47% 53%
Clinton 35% 65%
Fulton 55% 45%
German 51% 49%
Gorham 43% 57%
Royalton 76% 24%
Swan Creek 33% 67%
York 54% 46%
Tota 46% 54%

Q25.3E Lakes and lakeshores: habitat benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 58% 42%
Clinton 67% 33%
Fulton 58% 42%
German 71% 29%
Gorham 79% 21%
Royalton 72% 28%
Swan Creek 52% 48%
York 73% 27%
Tota 67% 33%

Q25.3F Lakes and lakeshores: scenic benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you  important to you
Amboy 47% 53%
Clinton 48% 52%
Fulton 52% 48%
German 54% 46%
Gorham 43% 57%
Royalton 69% 31%
Swan Creek 37% 63%
York 59% 41%

o, 0,

{
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Q25.4A Rivers, streams, and their banks: impact on local economy Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 79% 21%
Clinton 90% 10%
Fulton 94% 6%
German 86% 14%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 97% 3%
Swan Creek 85% 15%
York 89% 11%

{

Q25.4B Rivers, streams, and their banks: open space Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you

Amboy 79% 21%
Clinton 96% 4%
Fulton 85% 15%
German 88% 12%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 100%

Swan Creek 85% 15%
York 86% 14%

{

Q25.4C Rivers, streams, and their banks: environmental quality benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 42% 58%
Clinton 49% 51%
Fulton 45% 55%
German 54% 46%
Gorham 64% 36%
Royalton 55% 45%
Swan Creek 63% 37%
York 54% 46%

0, o,

{
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Q25.4D Rivers, streams, and their banks: recreational benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 58% 42%
Clinton 49% 51%
Fulton 42% 58%
German 65% 35%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 79% 21%
Swan Creek 59% 41%
York 59% 41%

{

Q25.4E Rivers, streams, and their banks: habitat benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to yo  important to you
Amboy 26% 74%
Clinton 53% 47%
Fulton 39% 61%
German 52% 48%
Gorham 43% 57%
Royalton 62% 38%
Swan Creek 41% 59%
York 57% 43%

{

Q25.4F Rivers, streams, and their banks: scenic benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 21% 79%
Clinton 46% 54%
Fulton 45% 55%
German 49% 51%
Gorham 64% 36%
Royalton 66% 34%
Swan Creek 30% 70%
York 54% 46%

0, o,

{
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Q25.5A Wetlands/marshes: impact on local economy Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you

Amboy 79% 21%
Clinton 97% 3%
Fulton 100%

German 96% 4%
Gorham 100%

Royalton 97% 3%
Swan Creek 89% 1%
York 100%

Tota 96% 4%

Q25.5B Wetlands/marshes: open space Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 68% 32%
Clinton 91% 9%
Fulton 82% 18%
German 84% 16%
Gorham 86% 14%
Royalton 97% 3%
Swan Creek 81% 19%
York 86% 14%

{

Q25.5C Wetlands/marshes: environmental quality benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 63% 37%
Clinton 63% 38%
Fulton 61% 39%
German 64% 36%
Gorham 64% 36%
Royalton 76% 24%
Swan Creek 70% 30%
York 73% 27%

0, o,

{
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Q25.5D Wetlands/marshes: recreational benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you  important to you
Amboy 95% 5%
Clinton 86% 14%
Fulton 76% 24%
German 96% 4%
Gorham 86% 14%
Royalton 93% 7%
Swan Creek 85% 15%
York 92% 8%
Tota 89% 11%

Q25.5E Wetlands/marshes: habitat benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 47% 53%
Clinton 44% 56%
Fulton 36% 64%
German 54% 46%
Gorham 43% 57%
Royalton 38% 62%
Swan Creek 37% 63%
York 57% 43%
Tota 46% 54%

Q25.5F Wetlands/marshes: scenic benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you  important to you
Amboy 63% 37%
Clinton 71% 29%
Fulton 67% 33%
German 80% 20%
Gorham 79% 21%
Royalton 79% 21%
Swan Creek 74% 26%
York 78% 22%

o, 0,

{
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Q25.6A Other: impact on local economy Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you
Amboy 100%
Clinton 100%
Fulton 100%
German 100%
Gorham 100%
Royalton 100%
Swan Creek 100%
York 100%

{

Q25.6B Other: open space Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you  important to you
Amboy 100%
Clinton 100%
Fulton 97% 3%
German 100%
Gorham 100%
Royalton 100%
Swan Creek 100%
York 100%

{

Q25.6C Other: environmental quality benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 100%
Clinton 100%
Fulton 97% 3%
German 99% 1%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 100%
Swan Creek 100%
York 100%

{
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Q25.6D Other: recreational benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you  important to you
Amboy 100%
Clinton 99% 1%
Fulton 97% 3%
German 100%
Gorham 100%
Royalton 100%
Swan Creek 100%
York 100%

{

Q25.6E Other: habitat benefits Crosstabulation
% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you  important to you
Amboy 100%
Clinton 100%
Fulton 97% 3%
German 100%
Gorham 100%
Royalton 100%
Swan Creek 100%
York 100%

{

Q25.6F Other: scenic benefits Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
not important to you important to you
Amboy 100%
Clinton 98% 2%
Fulton 97% 3%
German 100%
Gorham 100%
Royalton 97% 3%
Swan Creek 100%
York 97% 3%

0, o,

{
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Q26.1 Importance of preservation of natural areas for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=336)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 1% 5% 47% 37%
Clinton 4% 1% 3% 53% 40%
Fulton 3% 3% 6% 47% 41%
German 3% 7% 3% 46% 40%
Gorham 8% 8% 46% 38%
Royalton 3% 7% 48% 41%
Swan Creek 4% 42% 54%
York 3% 3% 3% 58% 34%
o o o o o

Q26.2 Importance of habitat for fish and wildlife for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=333)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 6% 6% 50% 39%
Clinton 5% 3% 5% 55% 32%
Fulton 3% 3% 12% 50% 32%
German 3% 9% 6% 54% 28%
Gorham 8% 15% 38% 38%
Royalton 7% 14% 32% 46%
Swan Creek 4% 8% 38% 50%
York 3% 3% 59% 35%
o o o o o

Q26.3 Importance of water quality for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=339)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 5% 16% 79%
Clinton 5% 1% 1% 19% 75%
Fulton 6% 3% 21% 71%
German 3% 24% 74%
Gorham 14% 7% 7% 71%
Royalton 27% 73%
Swan Creek 4% 19% 77%
York 3% 27% 70%
o o o ) )
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Q26.4 Importance of locally grown food for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=339)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 1% 5% 32% 53%
Clinton 5% 5% 5% 50% 36%
Fulton 6% 9% 3% 38% 44%
German 3% 9% 50% 38%
Gorham 7% 14% 14% 7% 57%
Royalton 3% 59% 38%
Swan Creek 4% 8% 35% 54%
York 3% 5% 37% 55%
o o o ) o

Q26.5 Importance of preservation of rural character for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=336)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 5% 5% 47% 42%
Clinton 4% 7% 3% 47% 39%
Fulton 3% 6% 6% 47% 38%
German 4% 10% 7% 42% 36%
Gorham 8% 15% 23% 54%
Royalton 3% 31% 66%
Swan Creek 4% 8% 4% 27% 58%
York 3% 3% 8% 45% 42%
o o o o o

Q26.6 Importance of the area's scenic quality for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=332)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 6% 6% 39% 50%
Clinton 4% 2% 6% 50% 38%
Fulton 3% 6% 9% 47% 35%
German 3% 3% 5% 58% 31%
Gorham 8% 8% 15% 15% 54%
Royalton 7% 1% 29% 54%
Swan Creek 4% 38% 58%
York 3% 1% 45% 42%
o o o o )
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Q26.7 Importance of other for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=11)

no opinion important very important

Amboy 100%
Clinton 50%
Fulton

German 25% 25%
Royalton 100%

York 100%

o o

Q27.1 Effect existing farmland has on preservation of natural areas for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=334)
very negative very positive
effect negative effect don't know positive effect effect
Amboy 11% 16% 47% 26%
Clinton 15% 20% 48% 18%
Fulton 6% 24% 50% 21%
German 1% 10% 16% 57% 16%
Gorham 15% 15% 31% 38%
Royalton 10% 17% 38% 34%
Swan Creek 12% 19% 42% 27%
York 8% 22% 62% 8%
o o o o o

Q27.2 Effect existing farmland has on habitat for fish and wildlife for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=330)
very negative very positive
effect negative effect don't know positive effect effect
Amboy 22% 33% 22% 22%
Clinton 2% 14% 25% 46% 13%
Fulton 18% 18% 48% 15%
German 15% 27% 48% 10%
Gorham 8% 15% 46% 31%
Royalton 25% 25% 29% 21%
Swan Creek 8% 23% 54% 15%
York 13% 29% 50% 8%
o o o o o
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Q27.3 Effect existing farmland has on water quality for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=327)
very negative very positive
effect negative effect don't know positive effect effect
Amboy 29% 35% 12% 24%
Clinton 2% 25% 21% 29% 23%
Fulton 3% 34% 28% 22% 13%
German 3% 20% 24% 29% 24%
Gorham 17% 25% 33% 25%
Royalton 3% 27% 27% 7% 37%
Swan Creek 20% 28% 28% 24%
York 5% 16% 21% 42% 16%
o ) ) o o

Q27.4 Effect existing farmland has on locally grown food for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=330)
very positive
negative effect don't know positive effect effect
Amboy 13% 38% 50%
Clinton 1% 11% 52% 36%
Fulton 3% 9% 41% 47%
German 4% 10% 46% 40%
Gorham 8% 15% 31% 46%
Royalton 13% 47% 40%
Swan Creek 8% 50% 42%
York 8% 57% 35%
o o o o

Q27.5 Effect existing farmland has on preservation of rural character for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=332)
very positive
negative effect don't know positive effect effect
Amboy 5% 16% 21% 58%
Clinton 1% 8% 56% 34%
Fulton 3% 9% 52% 36%
German 3% 7% 57% 32%
Gorham 8% 23% 23% 46%
Royalton 17% 41% 41%
Swan Creek 4% 54% 42%
York 19% 53% 28%
o o o o
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Q27.6 Effect existing farmland has on the area's scenic quality for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=330)
very negative very positive
effect negative effect don't know positive effect effect
Amboy 11% 17% 33% 39%
Clinton 5% 11% 64% 20%
Fulton 3% 9% 61% 27%
German 3% 13% 66% 18%
Gorham 15% 23% 23% 38%
Royalton 3% 27% 47% 23%
Swan Creek 4% 4% 62% 31%
York 3% 17% 56% 25%
o o ) o )

Q27.7 Effect existing farmland has on the impact on local economy for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=328)
very positive
negative effect don't know positive effect effect
Amboy 11% 58% 32%
Clinton 13% 41% 46%
Fulton 3% 16% 56% 25%
German 4% 10% 45% 40%
Gorham 15% 8% 15% 62%
Royalton 4% 18% 54% 29%
Swan Creek 4% 8% 50% 38%
York 3% 31% 53% 14%
o o o o

Q27.8 Effect existing farmland has on other for the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=14)
very negative very positive
effect negative effect don't know positive effect effect
Clinton 50% 50%
Fulton 50% 50%
German 50% 50%
Royalton 50% 25% 25%
York 50% 50%
0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
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Q28 Importance of protecting farmland in/around your community Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=345)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 1% 1% 21% 58%
Clinton 2% 2% 4% 39% 54%
Fulton 3% 3% 35% 59%
German 3% 6% 3% 31% 58%
Gorham 7% 36% 57%
Royalton 3% 3% 43% 50%
Swan Creek 4% 8% 19% 69%
York 3% 5% 3% 37% 53%

o,

o,

o,

o,

0,

Q29 Importance of protecting farmland in Fulton County Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=345)

very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 5% 5% 26% 63%
Clinton 1% 4% 3% 34% 59%
Fulton 3% 3% 26% 68%
German 3% 4% 3% 35% 56%
Gorham 7% 7% 21% 64%
Royalton 3% 3% 43% 50%
Swan Creek 4% 4% 23% 69%
York 3% 8% 34% 55%

o o o o o
Q30.1 Extent you encourage or discourage single family houses on small lots Crosstabulation
% within TOWNSHIP Township
(n=340)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly

discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 28% 28% 17% 17% 11%
Clinton 15% 34% 12% 27% 13%
Fulton 18% 45% 9% 15% 12%
German 7% 21% 14% 50% 8%
Gorham 23% 15% 62%
Royalton 27% 27% 17% 20% 10%
Swan Creek 12% 31% 19% 35% 4%
York 11% 32% 13% 32% 13%

o,

0,

o,

0,

0,
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Q30.2 Extent you encourage or discourage single family houses on large lots Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 21% 42% 11% 21% 5%
Clinton 7% 15% 14% 54% 10%
Fulton 12% 21% 15% 42% 9%
German 3% 25% 23% 39% 10%
Gorham 23% 8% 69%
Royalton 20% 37% 10% 27% 7%
Swan Creek 4% 15% 19% 46% 15%
York 11% 8% 13% 47% 21%
o ) o o )

Q30.3 Extent you encourage or discourage single family houses dispersed around the area Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=342)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 11% 16% 11% 53% 11%
Clinton 3% 17% 14% 50% 16%
Fulton 6% 9% 27% 42% 15%
German 6% 27% 27% 31% 10%
Gorham 14% 7% 36% 43%
Royalton 19% 16% 13% 32% 19%
Swan Creek 4% 8% 12% 54% 23%
York 3% 8% 19% 59% 11%
o o o ) o

Q31.1 Extent you encourage or discourage multi-family apartment buildings Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=342)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 47% 26% 5% 21%
Clinton 13% 38% 17% 29% 4%
Fulton 34% 31% 6% 28%
German 14% 37% 25% 21% 3%
Gorham 43% 14% 36% 7%
Royalton 23% 45% 16% 16%
Swan Creek 23% 35% 19% 23%
York 16% 27% 30% 24% 3%
o o o o o
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Q31.2 Extent you encourage or discourage mobile/manufactured home parks Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=342)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 50% 22% 11% 17%
Clinton 27% 42% 16% 11% 4%
Fulton 42% 33% 9% 15%
German 30% 44% 17% 8% 1%
Gorham 36% 29% 7% 29%
Royalton 40% 37% 20% 3%
Swan Creek 31% 50% 8% 12%
York 29% 42% 13% 16%
o o ) o o

Q31.3 Extent you encourage or discourage duplexes/two-family houses Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=339)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 39% 22% 39%
Clinton 9% 24% 21% 42% 5%
Fulton 18% 27% 15% 39%
German 3% 21% 23% 49% 4%
Gorham 7% 21% 14% 50% 7%
Royalton 20% 30% 17% 33%
Swan Creek 4% 23% 23% 46% 4%
York 11% 14% 32% 41% 3%
) o o o o

Q31.4 Extent you encourage or discourage condominiums/townhouses Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=338)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 41% 18% 41%
Clinton 5% 16% 19% 50% 10%
Fulton 12% 24% 18% 42% 3%
German 4% 16% 20% 54% 6%
Gorham 14% 7% 21% 50% 7%
Royalton 26% 26% 23% 26%
Swan Creek 12% 20% 20% 40% 8%
York 5% 8% 21% 55% 11%
o o o o o
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Q31.5 Extent you encourage or discourage housing for seniors Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=342)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage

Amboy 11% 6% 11% 44% 28%
Clinton 1% 9% 59% 31%
Fulton 9% 58% 33%
German 1% 4% 9% 61% 24%
Gorham 36% 64%
Royalton 3% 6% 16% 65% 10%
Swan Creek 4% 8% 62% 27%
York 8% 11% 58% 24%

o,

o,

o,

o,

Q31.6 Extent you encourage or discourage housing for people with disabilities Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=338)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 11% 6% 22% 44% 17%
Clinton 1% 2% 14% 56% 28%
Fulton 9% 18% 55% 18%
German 1% 6% 14% 58% 20%
Gorham 14% 50% 36%
Royalton 7% 13% 30% 47% 3%
Swan Creek 4% 12% 62% 23%
York 3% 19% 54% 24%
o o o o o
Q31.7 Extent you encourage or discourage other Crosstabulation
% within TOWNSHIP Township
(n=14)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage encourage encourage

Clinton 50% 50%
Fulton 100%
German 50% 50%
Royalton 100%
Swan Creek 100%
York 100%

o,
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Q32.1 Extent you encourage Large-scale livestock operations Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=343)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 33% 33% 22% 11%
Clinton 25% 41% 14% 15% 4%
Fulton 34% 28% 19% 19%
German 40% 40% 12% 8%
Gorham 36% 43% 7% 7% 7%
Royalton 48% 26% 16% 10%
Swan Creek 19% 42% 8% 19% 12%
York 45% 18% 26% 8% 3%
) o o o o

Q32.2 Extent you encourage Agriculture-related business Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 6% 11% 17% 56% 11%
Clinton 2% 3% 11% 69% 15%
Fulton 3% 9% 81% 6%
German 3% 7% 17% 65% 8%
Gorham 8% 15% 46% 31%
Royalton 10% 13% 71% 6%
Swan Creek 4% 8% 68% 20%
York 5% 5% 32% 47% 11%
o o o o o

Q32.3 Extent you encourage or discourage Warewhousing/distribution Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=343)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 16% 21% 21% 32% 11%
Clinton 4% 11% 15% 62% 8%
Fulton 9% 22% 19% 47% 3%
German 7% 11% 22% 49% 11%
Gorham 8% 15% 15% 38% 23%
Royalton 3% 39% 16% 42%
Swan Creek 4% 23% 8% 46% 19%
York 5% 8% 37% 45% 5%
o o o o o
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Q32.4 Extent you encourage or discourage Manufacturing and assembly Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=344)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 11% 5% 16% 53% 16%
Clinton 3% 7% 7% 66% 17%
Fulton 9% 13% 13% 53% 13%
German 3% 7% 15% 53% 22%
Gorham 7% 14% 7% 14% 57%
Royalton 6% 19% 13% 55% 6%
Swan Creek 4% 15% 4% 50% 27%
York 5% 5% 29% 45% 16%
o o o o o

Q32.5 Extent you encourage or discourage Heavy Industry Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=343)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 32% 53% 11% 5%
Clinton 13% 36% 13% 33% 5%
Fulton 22% 47% 6% 16% 9%
German 11% 35% 23% 18% 13%
Gorham 7% 7% 14% 43% 29%
Royalton 26% 45% 6% 19% 3%
Swan Creek 19% 42% 8% 15% 15%
York 21% 13% 32% 29% 5%
o o o ) o

Q32.6 Extent you encourage or discourage Mineral extranction Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=344)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 53% 37% 11%
Clinton 25% 41% 16% 17% 1%
Fulton 56% 19% 16% 9%
German 19% 38% 28% 14% 1%
Gorham 36% 36% 29%
Royalton 42% 42% 13% 3%
Swan Creek 23% 46% 8% 12% 12%
York 26% 39% 24% 8% 3%
o o o ) o
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Q32.7 Extent you encourage or discourage Other Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=12)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage encourage
Amboy 100%
Clinton 33% 33% 33%
German 100%
Gorham 100%
Royalton 100%
York 67% 33%

o,

0,

Q33.1 Extent you encourage park space Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 11% 11% 50% 28%
Clinton 3% 14% 17% 52% 15%
Fulton 18% 67% 15%
German 16% 23% 49% 11%
Gorham 7% 71% 21%
Royalton 16% 10% 23% 35% 16%
Swan Creek 20% 8% 32% 40%
York 8% 11% 58% 22%
o o o ) o
Q33.2 Extent you encourage children's playground facilities Crosstabulation
% within TOWNSHIP Township
(n=339)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 17% 17% 39% 28%
Clinton 3% 12% 11% 56% 18%
Fulton 3% 13% 72% 13%
German 13% 29% 49% 10%
Gorham 7% 64% 29%
Royalton 10% 19% 45% 26%
Swan Creek 15% 4% 50% 31%
York 5% 13% 55% 26%

0,

0,

o,

0,
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Q33.3 Extent you encourage sport fields (baseball, soccer, etc.) Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 22% 22% 44% 11%
Clinton 3% 17% 12% 49% 19%
Fulton 3% 6% 15% 61% 15%
German 3% 14% 28% 50% 6%
Gorham 8% 69% 23%
Royalton 3% 17% 23% 50% 7%
Swan Creek 4% 12% 8% 42% 35%
York 18% 24% 39% 18%
o o o o o

Q33.4 Extent you encourage bicycle and pedestrian trails Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=339)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 6% 17% 56% 22%
Clinton 1% 8% 15% 45% 31%
Fulton 3% 22% 44% 31%
German 3% 6% 21% 53% 18%
Gorham 7% 14% 64% 14%
Royalton 3% 14% 38% 31% 14%
Swan Creek 8% 4% 46% 42%
York 3% 11% 50% 37%
o o o o o

Q33.5 Extent you encourage golf courses Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=339)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 17% 22% 22% 22% 17%
Clinton 8% 32% 28% 25% 6%
Fulton 15% 27% 30% 21% 6%
German 11% 17% 31% 26% 15%
Gorham 8% 15% 38% 23% 15%
Royalton 7% 17% 33% 37% 7%
Swan Creek 19% 23% 15% 35% 8%
York 8% 22% 35% 24% 11%
) ) o o o
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Q33.6 Extent you encourage areas for scenic enjoyment Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 22% 61% 17%
Clinton 2% 4% 12% 51% 32%
Fulton 3% 9% 48% 39%
German 4% 15% 63% 18%
Gorham 15% 54% 31%
Royalton 7% 40% 40% 13%
Swan Creek 8% 4% 50% 38%
York 3% 11% 53% 34%
o o o o o

Q33.7 Extent you encourage hunting areas Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 35% 35% 29%
Clinton 6% 14% 33% 33% 13%
Fulton 9% 12% 24% 36% 18%
German 4% 22% 43% 19% 11%
Gorham 15% 8% 46% 31%
Royalton 13% 33% 33% 20%
Swan Creek 8% 23% 12% 50% 8%
York 8% 11% 37% 37% 8%
o o o o o

Q33.8 Extent you encourage fishing areas Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 6% 39% 56%
Clinton 3% 9% 32% 41% 15%
Fulton 6% 21% 58% 15%
German 1% 7% 38% 39% 15%
Gorham 8% 8% 54% 31%
Royalton 7% 30% 40% 23%
Swan Creek 8% 12% 69% 12%
York 3% 5% 26% 55% 11%
o o o o o
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Q33.9 Extent you encourage other Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=16)
neither
encourage or strongly
discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 100%
Clinton 33% 33% 33%
Fulton 100%
German 33% 33% 33%
Gorham 100%
Royalton 50% 50%
Swan Creek 50% 50%
York 33% 33% 33%
) o )

Q34.1 Extent you encourage convenience stores/ gas stations Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 11% 11% 26% 42% 11%
Clinton 8% 40% 27% 23% 2%
Fulton 9% 42% 27% 21%
German 6% 31% 31% 26% 7%
Gorham 15% 15% 38% 31%
Royalton 13% 33% 13% 40%
Swan Creek 8% 50% 8% 27% 8%
York 3% 29% 13% 47% 8%
o o o o o

Q34.2 Extent you encourage antique, craft, and specialty stores Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=339)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 6% 28% 17% 44% 6%
Clinton 4% 24% 61% 12%
Fulton 3% 15% 30% 48% 3%
German 1% 17% 31% 43% 7%
Gorham 7% 71% 21%
Royalton 10% 17% 30% 33% 10%
Swan Creek 4% 4% 27% 58% 8%
York 3% 11% 21% 50% 16%
o ) o o o
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Q34.3 Extent you encourage shopping centers Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=334)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 17% 56% 22% 6%
Clinton 5% 26% 19% 42% 8%
Fulton 9% 30% 15% 42% 3%
German 3% 26% 24% 33% 14%
Gorham 8% 8% 8% 38% 38%
Royalton 23% 37% 17% 23%
Swan Creek 8% 25% 4% 50% 13%
York 3% 22% 19% 32% 24%
o o o o )

Q34.4 Extent you encourage grocery stores Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 11% 16% 16% 53% 5%
Clinton 3% 13% 11% 55% 18%
Fulton 6% 22% 16% 56%
German 4% 1% 51% 34%
Gorham 8% 8% 23% 62%
Royalton 6% 3% 13% 65% 13%
Swan Creek 23% 12% 58% 8%
York 8% 5% 58% 29%
o ) ) ) )

Q34.5 Extent you encourage restaurants Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 11% 6% 17% 61% 6%
Clinton 3% 14% 9% 48% 26%
Fulton 9% 12% 52% 27%
German 1% 13% 21% 40% 24%
Gorham 14% 29% 57%
Royalton 3% 19% 6% 52% 19%
Swan Creek 4% 4% 69% 23%
York 8% 5% 47% 39%
o ) ) o o
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Q34.6 Extent you encourage child care facilities Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=338)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 6% 6% 17% 50% 22%
Clinton 3% 10% 20% 50% 17%
Fulton 3% 21% 70% 6%
German 11% 25% 51% 13%
Gorham 8% 38% 54%
Royalton 10% 3% 27% 50% 10%
Swan Creek 8% 8% 73% 12%
York 8% 24% 50% 18%
o o ) ) o

Q34.7 Extent you encourage office facilities Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=337)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 11% 28% 11% 39% 11%
Clinton 4% 10% 30% 49% 7%
Fulton 9% 15% 27% 42% 6%
German 15% 31% 46% 7%
Gorham 7% 7% 29% 36% 21%
Royalton 10% 13% 33% 40% 3%
Swan Creek 12% 24% 56% 8%
York 18% 37% 32% 13%
o ) o o o

Q34.8 Extent you encourage health facilities Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=339)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 5% 16% 21% 37% 21%
Clinton 3% 4% 8% 55% 31%
Fulton 6% 21% 61% 12%
German 11% 21% 47% 20%
Gorham 14% 29% 57%
Royalton 23% 42% 35%
Swan Creek 4% 8% 60% 28%
York 3% 14% 57% 27%
o o o ) o
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Q34.9 Extent you encourage other Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=9)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage encourage encourage
Clinton 20% 20% 60%
German 100%
Royalton 50% 50%
York 100%
0, 0, 0, 0,

Q35.1 Extent you encourage establishing/expanding wooded areas Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=340)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 16% 53% 32%
Clinton 1% 6% 14% 55% 25%
Fulton 3% 13% 56% 28%
German 10% 19% 50% 21%
Gorham 8% 62% 31%
Royalton 37% 40% 23%
Swan Creek 8% 15% 46% 31%
York 3% 26% 50% 21%
o o o ) o

Q35.2 Extent you encourage establishing/expanding grasslands Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=336)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 5% 32% 47% 16%
Clinton 1% 13% 25% 48% 14%
Fulton 3% 22% 50% 25%
German 4% 14% 31% 46% 4%
Gorham 8% 8% 8% 42% 33%
Royalton 52% 31% 17%
Swan Creek 12% 19% 42% 27%
York 8% 32% 41% 19%
o o o o o
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Q35.3 Extent you encourage establishing/expanding areas adjacent to lakes Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=332)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 42% 47% 11%
Clinton 1% 7% 30% 43% 18%
Fulton 22% 53% 25%
German 1% 6% 38% 46% 9%
Gorham 8% 8% 42% 42%
Royalton 52% 28% 21%
Swan Creek 4% 12% 56% 28%
York 5% 32% 50% 13%
o o o o o

Q35.4 Extent you encourage establishing/expanding areas adjacent to rivers Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=336)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 5% 21% 63% 11%
Clinton 1% 6% 25% 49% 19%
Fulton 16% 63% 22%
German 10% 24% 53% 13%
Gorham 8% 8% 8% 46% 31%
Royalton 45% 34% 21%
Swan Creek 4% 19% 54% 23%
York 5% 32% 50% 13%
o o o ) o

Q35.5 Extent you encourage establishing/expanding wetlands/marsh Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=337)
neither
strongly encourage or strongly
discourage discourage discourage encourage encourage
Amboy 6% 17% 33% 33% 11%
Clinton 3% 27% 27% 31% 12%
Fulton 3% 9% 22% 47% 19%
German 8% 23% 35% 28% 6%
Gorham 8% 8% 8% 46% 31%
Royalton 7% 10% 45% 21% 17%
Swan Creek 4% 15% 27% 35% 19%
York 18% 42% 32% 8%
o o ) o o
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Q35.6 Extent you encourage establishing/expanding other Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=12)
neither
encourage or
discourage encourage encourage

Amboy 100%
Clinton 50% 50%
German 100%
Royalton 100%
York 50% 25%

Q44.1 Importance in the ability to access to convenience stores/Gas stations via walk/bike Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

0,

o,

(n=327)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 1% 22% 1% 44% 1%
Clinton 4% 24% 1% 48% 13%
Fulton 15% 24% 15% 44% 3%
German 1% 33% 13% 36% 17%
Gorham 25% 33% 42%
Royalton 3% 14% 14% 59% 10%
Swan Creek 4% 19% 12% 42% 23%
York 24% 12% 32% 32%

Q44.2 Importance in the ability to access antique, craft, and specialty stores via walk/bike Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

o,

0,

o,

0,

(n=322)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important

Amboy 26% 37% 21% 16%

Clinton 6% 40% 17% 29% 8%
Fulton 21% 18% 21% 33% 6%
German 10% 42% 17% 22% 9%
Gorham 8% 38% 38% 15%
Royalton 4% 48% 30% 1% 7%
Swan Creek 8% 36% 12% 44%

York 6% 36% 24% 21% 12%

0,

o,

0,

0,

o,
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Q44.3 Importance in the ability to access shopping center via walk/bike Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=323)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 26% 47% 1% 1% 5%
Clinton 3% 31% 1% 38% 18%
Fulton 18% 29% 6% 38% 9%
German 6% 29% 9% 37% 19%
Gorham 8% 31% 46% 15%
Royalton 8% 46% 31% 12% 4%
Swan Creek 36% 8% 36% 20%
York 3% 29% 9% 38% 21%
o o ) ) o

Q44.4 Importance in the ability to access restaurants via walk/bike Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=325)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 1% 16% 1% 53% 1%
Clinton 2% 31% 10% 43% 14%
Fulton 6% 28% 9% 41% 16%
German 1% 25% 9% 48% 17%
Gorham 15% 15% 46% 23%
Royalton 3% 24% 14% 55% 3%
Swan Creek 32% 8% 44% 16%
York 3% 35% 12% 29% 21%
o o o ) o

Q44.5 Importance in the ability to access office facilities via walk/bike Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=318)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 28% 39% 1% 17% 6%
Clinton 5% 42% 17% 29% 7%
Fulton 9% 39% 18% 24% 9%
German 4% 38% 18% 26% 13%
Gorham 45% 18% 18% 18%
Royalton 12% 42% 35% 8% 4%
Swan Creek 4% 52% 16% 20% 8%
York 3% 45% 21% 18% 12%
o o o o o
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Q44.6 Importance in the ability to access health facilities via walk/bike Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=322)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 21% 16% 1% 47% 5%
Clinton 1% 29% 13% 40% 17%
Fulton 3% 27% 12% 39% 18%
German 3% 28% 13% 36% 20%
Gorham 8% 50% 42%
Royalton 4% 19% 26% 41% 1%
Swan Creek 4% 44% 4% 24% 24%
York 3% 26% 9% 44% 18%
o o o o o

Q44.7 Importance in the ability to access agriculture-related business via walk/bike Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=320)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 21% 32% 26% 16% 5%
Clinton 5% 56% 18% 16% 5%
Fulton 18% 39% 24% 12% 6%
German 9% 44% 25% 16% 6%
Gorham 55% 27% 9% 9%
Royalton 4% 37% 22% 26% 1%
Swan Creek 16% 40% 16% 24% 4%
York 9% 53% 24% 9% 6%
o o o o o

Q44.8 Importance in the ability to access warehousing/distribution via walk/bike Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=318)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important

Amboy 37% 42% 16% 5%

Clinton 8% 58% 17% 14% 3%
Fulton 30% 36% 24% 9%

German 13% 43% 22% 18% 4%
Gorham 9% 45% 9% 27% 9%
Royalton 1% 41% 33% 1% 4%
Swan Creek 16% 60% 8% 8% 8%
York 18% 44% 24% 9% 6%

o o o o o
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Q44.9 Importance in the ability to access manufacturing and assembly via walk/bike Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=320)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important

Amboy 32% 42% 16% 1%

Clinton 9% 50% 17% 19% 6%
Fulton 28% 34% 22% 13% 3%
German 12% 35% 23% 23% 7%
Gorham 8% 31% 15% 31% 15%
Royalton 15% 33% 33% 1% 7%
Swan Creek 16% 60% 4% 8% 12%
York 12% 44% 21% 15% 9%

) o o o o

Q44.10 Importance in the ability to access heavy industry via walk/bike Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=298)
very unimportant unimportant no opinion important very important
Amboy 56% 39% 6%
Clinton 13% 55% 20% 9% 3%
Fulton 39% 39% 18% 4%
German 18% 37% 25% 12% 8%
Gorham 18% 27% 27% 9% 18%
Royalton 23% 42% 27% 8%
Swan Creek 33% 50% 4% 8% 4%
York 23% 43% 23% 3% 7%
o o o o o

Q45 Level of knowledge about existing land-use and related planning documents for Fulton County Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=337)
think plans exist, generally very knowledgeable

not aware of don't know much familiar with the about the existing

existing plans about them plans plans
Amboy 21% 47% 32%
Clinton 33% 53% 11% 3%
Fulton 27% 61% 12%
German 36% 48% 14% 3%
Gorham 31% 54% 8% 8%
Royalton 26% 59% 1% 4%
Swan Creek 35% 50% 15%
York 54% 34% 11%

) ) o o
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Q46 Level of awareness about current planning efforts for Fulton County Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=338)

prior to receiving have heard about

the survey, not planning efforts, generally familiar very knowledgeable

aware of current don't know much with the current about the current

planning about planning efforts planning efforts
Amboy 21% 58% 16% 5%
Clinton 38% 48% 12% 3%
Fulton 33% 61% 6%
German 41% 47% 11% 1%
Gorham 38% 54% 8%
Royalton 39% 46% 1% 4%
Swan Creek 38% 54% 8%
York 57% 31% 1%
0, 0, 0, 0,

Q47 Extent you support the use of a plan to guide decisions Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=333)
strongly unsupportive unsupportive no opinion supportive strongly supportive
Amboy 5% 79% 16%
Clinton 5% 15% 58% 22%
Fulton 3% 18% 70% 9%
German 4% 3% 21% 50% 22%
Gorham 23% 69% 8%
Royalton 14% 71% 14%
Swan Creek 4% 19% 73% 4%
York 3% 14% 63% 20%
o o o o o

Q48 Extent you support ordinances to protect natural resource areas in rural areas Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=335)
strongly unsupportive unsupportive no opinion supportive strongly supportive
Amboy 5% 5% 63% 26%
Clinton 3% 11% 58% 28%
Fulton 6% 12% 61% 21%
German 1% 10% 10% 61% 18%
Gorham 21% 57% 21%
Royalton 3% 3% 23% 37% 33%
Swan Creek 4% 8% 46% 42%
York 3% 6% 62% 29%
o o ) o o
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Q49 Extent you support ordinances to protect natural resource areas cities and villages Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=328)
strongly unsupportive  unsupportive no opinion supportive strongly supportive
Amboy 5% 5% 68% 21%
Clinton 1% 4% 10% 61% 24%
Fulton 12% 15% 55% 18%
German 6% 13% 12% 55% 14%
Gorham 7% 14% 14% 43% 21%
Royalton 3% 31% 34% 31%
Swan Creek 4% 4% 8% 54% 31%
York 6% 6% 58% 30%
o o o o o

Q50 Extent you encourage or discourage clustering of houses in unincorporated areas Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=332)
strongly discourage discourage no opinion encourage strongly encourage
Amboy 17% 11% 11% 56% 6%
Clinton 6% 24% 19% 36% 16%
Fulton 12% 30% 24% 24% 9%
German 10% 21% 18% 42% 10%
Gorham 14% 14% 7% 50% 14%
Royalton 3% 24% 21% 41% 10%
Swan Creek 19% 12% 50% 19%
York 3% 9% 28% 38% 22%
o ) o o )

Q51 Extent you encourage or discourage clustering of houses in cities and villages Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=333)
strongly discourage discourage no opinion encourage strongly encourage
Amboy 11% 16% 16% 47% 11%
Clinton 6% 22% 19% 36% 17%
Fulton 6% 21% 24% 33% 15%
German 10% 16% 22% 40% 12%
Gorham 14% 7% 7% 64% 7%
Royalton 3% 31% 17% 34% 14%
Swan Creek 19% 15% 42% 23%
York 6% 9% 31% 38% 16%
o o o o o
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Q52 Extent you support county government purchasing permanent development rights in Fulton County Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=332)
strongly unsupportive  unsupportive no opinion supportive strongly supportive

Amboy 11% 21% 21% 37% 11%
Clinton 8% 19% 27% 40% 6%
Fulton 3% 9% 24% 58% 6%
German 7% 15% 44% 29% 4%
Gorham 21% 21% 21% 36%

Royalton 7% 19% 22% 37% 15%
Swan Creek 4% 15% 23% 46% 12%
York 9% 23% 26% 34% 9%

o o o o o

Q53 Extent you support county government purchasing temporary development rights in Fulton County Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=330)
strongly unsupportive  unsupportive no opinion supportive strongly supportive

Amboy 28% 22% 44% 6%
Clinton 9% 19% 24% 39% 8%
Fulton 15% 24% 52% 9%
German 6% 15% 40% 36% 3%
Gorham 14% 14% 21% 50%

Royalton 4% 19% 19% 48% 11%
Swan Creek 21% 17% 50% 13%
York 11% 23% 31% 31% 3%

o o o ) o

Q54 Consider taking advantage of opportunities to protect your land by selling dev rights Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=323)
unlikely to
very likely to likely to consider conside selling

don't own land in consider selling selling development

Fulton County development rights development rights rights
Amboy 79% 1%
Clinton 72% 1% 1% 1%
Fulton 81% 3% 3%
German 79% 1% 1%
Gorham 62% 8% 8% 8%
Royalton 64% 4% 8%
Swan Creek 81% 4%
York 76% 3%

0, 0, 0, 0,
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Q54 Consider taking advantage of opportunities to protect your land by selling dev rights Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=323)

very unlikely to

consider giving up don't know/

development rights no opinion
Amboy 5% 5%
Clinton 7% 18%
Fulton 3% 9%
German 4% 14%
Gorham 8% 8%
Royalton 8% 16%
Swan Creek 4% 12%
York 6% 15%

o,

Q55 Preferred land-use after farmland is sold Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=335)
land should be used land should be land should be used
as the new owner kept in agricultural in accordance with
desires use a land-use plan no opinion

Amboy 26% 37% 32% 5%
Clinton 21% 33% 29% 17%
Fulton 21% 36% 18% 24%
German 27% 23% 32% 18%
Gorham 21% 36% 7% 36%
Royalton 24% 24% 34% 17%
Swan Creek 23% 23% 35% 19%
York 18% 15% 39% 27%
o o o o

Q56.1 Prefer to receive information from local newspapers Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=342)
wouldnot prefer  would prefer
Amboy 44% 56%
Clinton 45% 55%
Fulton 52% 48%
German 30% 70%
Gorham 36% 64%
Royalton 57% 43%
Swan Creek 30% 70%
York 29% 71%

0, 0,

{
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Q56.2 Prefer to receive information from television Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=342)
would not prefer  would prefer
Amboy 89% 1%
Clinton 81% 19%
Fulton 97% 3%
German 89% 1%
Gorham 86% 14%
Royalton 83% 17%
Swan Creek 89% 1%
York 84% 16%

{

Q56.3 Prefer to receive information from radio Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=342)
would not prefer would prefer
Amboy 89% 11%
Clinton 84% 16%
Fulton 94% 6%
German 85% 15%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 90% 10%
Swan Creek 93% 7%
York 87% 13%

{

Q56.4 Prefer to receive information from letters sent to my home Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=342)
would not prefer would prefer
Amboy 39% 61%
Clinton 56% 44%
Fulton 55% 45%
German 47% 53%
Gorham 57% 43%
Royalton 40% 60%
Swan Creek 41% 59%
York 55% 45%

0, 0,

{
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Q56.5 Prefer to receive information from community newsletters Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=342)
wouldnot prefer would prefer
Amboy 22% 78%
Clinton 48% 52%
Fulton 33% 67%
German 63% 37%
Gorham 71% 29%
Royalton 43% 57%
Swan Creek 22% 78%
York 47% 53%
Tota 47% 53%

Q56.6 Prefer to receive information from public meetings Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=342)
wouldnot prefer  would prefer
Amboy 56% 44%
Clinton 72% 28%
Fulton 76% 24%
German 74% 26%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 60% 40%
Swan Creek 67% 33%
York 68% 32%
Tota 71% 29%

Q56.7 Prefer to receive information from computer Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=342)
would not prefer would prefer
Amboy 83% 17%
Clinton 78% 22%
Fulton 82% 18%
German 81% 19%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 87% 13%
Swan Creek 93% 7%
York 87% 83%

o, o,

{
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Q56.8 Prefer to receive information from other Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=342)

would not prefer
Amboy 100%
Clinton 100%
Fulton 100%
German 100%
Gorham 100%
Royalton 100%
Swan Creek 100%
York 100%

[

Q57.1 Prefer to receive county planning information from local newspapers Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
would not prefer ~ would prefer
Amboy 56% 44%
Clinton 43% 57%
Fulton 58% 42%
German 37% 63%
Gorham 43% 57%
Royalton 59% 41%
Swan Creek 48% 52%
York 21% 79%
Tota 43% 57%

Q57.2 Prefer to receive county planning information from televison Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
would not prefer would prefer
Amboy 83% 17%
Clinton 82% 18%
Fulton 97% 3%
German 85% 15%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 86% 14%
Swan Creek 85% 15%
York 87% 13%

0, o,

{
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Q57.3 Prefer to receive county planning information from radio Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
would not prefer  would prefer
Amboy 89% 1%
Clinton 86% 14%
Fulton 97% 3%
German 86% 14%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 86% 14%
Swan Creek 89% 1%
York 89% 1%

{

Q57.4 Prefer to receive county planning information from letters sent to my home Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
would not prefer would prefer
Amboy 50% 50%
Clinton 58% 42%
Fulton 48% 52%
German 48% 52%
Gorham 64% 36%
Royalton 45% 55%
Swan Creek 44% 56%
York 61% 39%

{

Q57.5 Prefer to receive county planning information from community newsletters Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
would not prefer would prefer
Amboy 22% 78%
Clinton 50% 50%
Fulton 39% 61%
German 63% 37%
Gorham 57% 43%
Royalton 48% 52%
Swan Creek 19% 81%
York 55% 45%
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Q57.6 Prefer to receive county planning information from public meetings Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
would not prefer  would prefer
Amboy 44% 56%
Clinton 72% 28%
Fulton 85% 15%
German 75% 25%
Gorham 86% 14%
Royalton 66% 34%
Swan Creek 78% 22%
York 76% 24%
Tota 74% 26%

Q57.7 Prefer to receive county planning information from computer Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
would not prefer would prefer
Amboy 83% 17%
Clinton 81% 19%
Fulton 85% 15%
German 81% 19%
Gorham 93% 7%
Royalton 90% 10%
Swan Creek 96% 4%
York 89% 11%
Tota 85% 15%

Q57.8 Prefer to receive county planning information from other Crosstabulation

% within TOWNSHIP Township

(n=341)
would not prefer
Amboy 100%
Clinton 100%
Fulton 100%
German 100%
Gorham 100%
Royalton 100%
Swan Creek 100%
York 100%
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